

No. 14-449 and 14-450

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

*State of Kansas,*

Petitioner,

v.

*Jonathan D. Carr,*

Respondent.

---

*State of Kansas,*

Petitioner,

v.

*Reginald Dexter Carr, Jr.,*

Respondent.

On Writs Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of Kansas

---

***Amicus Brief Of  
The Promise of Justice Initiative  
In Support of Respondents***

ROBERT J. SMITH  
1600 RIDGE ROAD  
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514

AMY WEBER  
P.O. BOX 17265  
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27516

G. BEN COHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL ADMIRAND  
636 BARONNE STREET  
NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70113  
504-529-5955  
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE***.....1

**INTRODUCTION** .....2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. The Decades-Long Progression Towards  
Reliable And Meaningfully  
Individualized Determinations of Moral  
Culpability Supports The Kansas  
Supreme Court’s Decision to Order  
Severance in This Capital Case** .....4

A. The Evolving Standards of Decency  
Support the Decision to Require  
Individualized Determinations of Moral  
Culpability in this Case .....4

B. The Kansas Supreme Court Decision  
Directing Severance in This Capital Case  
is Consistent with Trend Towards  
Individualized Determinations of  
Culpability Guaranteed by the Eighth  
Amendment. .... 13

C. Joint Penalty Phase Proceedings Can Create An Unacceptable Risk That A Person Will Be Executed Despite Factors That Warrant Leniency.....	17
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>APPENDIX I.....</b>	<b>a</b>
<b>APPENDIX II .....</b>	<b>e</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 12
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	d
<i>Barrientes v. State</i> , 752 S.W.2d 524 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) .....	d
<i>Barrow v. State</i> , 749 A.2d 1230 (Del. 2000) .....	c
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Brogdon v. Blackburn</i> , 790 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Bush v. Singletary</i> , 99 F.3d 373 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	6, 7
<i>Caudill v. Commonwealth</i> , 120 S.W.3d 635 (Ky. 2003).....	d
<i>Chartier v. State</i> , 191 P.3d 1182 (Nev. 2008).....	d
<i>Commonwealth v. Floyd</i> , 2013 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2368 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	d
<i>Commonwealth v. Warner</i> , 2013 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2353 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	d
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 896 A.2d 523 (Pa. 2006) .....	9
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 902 S.W.2d 781 (Ark. 1995).....	c

*Echols v. State*, 936 S.W.2d 509 (Ark. 1996)..... c

*Furman v. Georgia*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....passim

*Gardner v. Florida*, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)..... 3

*Getsy v. Mitchell*, 495 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Hall v. Florida*, 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) .....3, 12

*Hardy v. State*, 804 So. 2d 247 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)..... c

*Hatch v. Oklahoma*, 58 F.3d 1447 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 8

*Howard v. Moore*, 131 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1997)..... d

*Jackson v. State*, 25 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 2009)..... c

*Kansas v. Marsh*, 548 U.S. 163 (2006) ..... 11

*Kennedy v. Louisiana*, 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....6, 11

*Lay v. State*, 179 P.3d 615 (Okla. Crim. App. 2008)..... d

*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) ..... 7, 9

*Meyer v. Branker*, 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 8

*People v. Moore*, 253 P.3d 1153 (Cal. 2011) ..... 8

*People v. Valdez*, 281 P.3d 924 (Cal. 2012) ..... c

*Postelle v. State*, 267 P.3d 114 (Okla. 2011)..... 8

*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) ..... 5

*Reaves v. State*, 250 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. 1978)..... 13

*Roche v. State*, 596 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 1992)..... c

*Roche v. State*, 690 N.E.2d 1115 (Ind. 1997)..... c

<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 232 S.W.3d 77 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 729 So.2d 1191 (Miss. 1998).....	12
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004).....	d
<i>State v. Best</i> , 12 P.2d 1110 (Wyo. 1932) .....	13
<i>State v. Caudill</i> , 706 P.2d 456 (Idaho 1985) .....	14
<i>State v. Charping</i> , 508 S.E.2d 851 (S.C. 1998) .....	9
<i>State v. Doolittle</i> , 58 N.H. 92 (1877).....	13
<i>State v. Gollehon</i> , 864 P.2d 249 (Mont. 1993).....	14
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2001 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 241 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 29, 2001).....	d
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 2004 Wash. App. LEXIS 1135 (Wash. Ct. App. June 1, 2004) .....	d
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 647 P.2d 6 (Wash. 1982) .....	14, d
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 369 S.E.2d 132 (S.C. 1988).....	d
<i>State v. Jaynes</i> , 549 S.E.2d 179 (N.C. 2001) .....	9
<i>State v. Laymon</i> , 97-1520 (La. App. 4 Cir 03/15/00); 756 So.2d 1160.....	13
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 444 N.W.2d 610, 628 (Neb. 1989) .....	13
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 588 S.E.2d 55 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	d
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 P.2d 235 (Mont. 1993) .....	14
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82877 (D. Conn. Aug. 13, 2010) .....	16, 19

<i>United States v. Ayala Lopez</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.P.R. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson, Jones Sr. and Smith</i> , 04-cr-00017 (E.D. La. 06/17/2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lecco</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79799 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 3, 2009).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 07-CR-00550 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	16, h
<i>United States v. Reavis</i> , 48 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Sablan</i> , No. 00-CR-00531 (D. Colo. 2006) .....	9-10, h
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	5
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , 683 P.2d 699 (Cal. 1984).....	19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	6, 9

#### STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-5-46.....	c
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47.....	c
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 .....	c
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-8-4 .....	13, b
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-15-47 .....	13, b

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2945.20 ..... 13, b

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dan T. Carter, *Scottsboro: A Tragedy of the American South* (Rev. Ed. 2007)..... 5

Dennis J. Devine, Laura D. Clayton, Benjamin B. Dunford, Rasmy Seying, and Jennifer Pryce, *Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups*, 7 PSYCH. PUB. POL. AND L. 622 (2001)..... 20

Edward Bronson, *Severance of Co-defendants in Capital Cases: Some Empirical Evidence*, 21 CACJ FORUM 52 (1994) ..... 20

Lois Heaney, *Severance Motions: Successful Application of Social Science Evidence*, 15 CACJ FORUM 20 (1988) ..... 20
